

No. 23-1135

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

DARLENE GRIFFITH, Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO; BILL ELDER, individually and in his official capacity as Sheriff of the El Paso County Sheriff's Office; CY GILLESPIE, in his individual capacity; ELIZABETH O'NEAL, in her individual capacity, ANDREW MUSTAPICK, in his individual capacity; DAWNE ELLISS, in her individual capacity; TIFFANY NOE, in her individual capacity; BRANDE FORD, in her individual capacity, Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Christine M. Arguello  
Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00387-CMA-NRN

**DEFENDANTS' - APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

NATHAN WHITNEY  
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY  
ATTORNEY OF EL PASO  
COUNTY, COLORADO  
200 South Cascade Avenue  
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903  
(719) 520-6485

STEVEN W. MARTYN  
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY  
ATTORNEY OF EL PASO  
COUNTY, COLORADO  
200 South Cascade Avenue  
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903  
(719) 520-6485

Counsel for Defendants/Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    Procedural Background.....	5
II.   The Complaint's Material Allegations .....	7
A.  Material Allegation Related to Griffith’s Housing Classification ..	7
B.  Material Allegations Related to Griffith’s Initial Strip-Search .....	10
C.  Material Allegations Regarding an Alleged Sexual Assault by Another Inmate.....	11
D.  Material Allegations Regarding Pat-Down Searches of Griffith by Male Deputies.....	11
E.  Material Allegations Regarding Misgendering by Deputies .....	12
F.  Material Allegations Regarding Griffith's Ability to Dress in Accordance with her Gender Identity .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14

I.	Griffith Waived Her Right to Seek Appellate Review .....	14
II.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Griffith’s Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection Claims (Claim 1) .....	17
III.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Griffith’s Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment Claims (Claims 3 and 4).....	19
IV.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Griffith’s Conditions of Confinement Claim (Claim 2).....	23
V.	The District Court Correctly Granted the El Paso County Defendants Qualified Immunity .....	25
VI.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Griffith’s Claims Brought Under the ADA and Rehabilitation Act.....	30
	A. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Griffith’s ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims Because There is No Law Clearly Establishing Gender Dysphoria as a Disability.....	31
	B. Griffith’s New Argument Lacks Merit.....	34
	C. Griffith's Assertion that She Adequately Pled Deliberate Indifference Lacks Merit.....	37
	D. This Court Should Refuse to Consider Griffith’s Argument Regarding the Application of Cummings v Premier Rehab Keller ...	39
VII.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Griffith’s Claims of Municipal Liability .....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. Rodriguez</i> , 59 F.3d 1034, 1037-38 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21, 28
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 271 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Allman v. Colvin</i> , 813 F.3d 1326, 1330 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Archuleta v. Wagner</i> , 523 F.3d 1278, 1284 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights</i> , 858 F.3d 988, 994-96 (6th Cir. 2017).....	43, 45
<i>Asabedo v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 559 F. App'x 668, 671 (10th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	36
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299, 1310 n.11 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397, 404-405, 407-408, 410 (1997).....	25, 40, 41, 43-45
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 547, 559 (1979).....	18-21
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 602 F.3d 1175, 1189 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	41, 42
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967, 971-972 (10th Cir.1995).....	17, 24

*Bustillos v. El Paso Cnty. Hosp. Dist.*,  
891 F.3d 214, 222 (5th Cir. 2018) .....43

*Cacioppo v. Town of Vail, Colo.*,  
528 F. App’x 929, 934 (10th Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....45

*Cadena v. El Paso Cnty.*,  
946 F.3d 717, 726 (5th Cir. 2020) .....38

*Carney v. City & Cnty. of Denver*,  
534 F.3d 1269, 1274 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 41, 42

*Carter-el v. Boyer*,  
No. 1:19cv243 (TSE/MSN), 2020 WL 939289, at \*4 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2020) ....29

*City of Canton v. Harris*,  
489 U.S. 378, 388 (1989).....42

*Colbruno v. Kessler*,  
928 F.3d 1155, 1163 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 23, 24

*Connick v. Thompson*,  
563 U.S. 51, 61 (2011)..... 42, 43

*Contreras ex rel. A.L. v. Dona Ana Cnty. Comm’rs*,  
965 F.3d 114, 1124 (10th Cir. 2020) .....44

*Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833, 848 (1998).....22

*Crane v. Utah Dep’t of Corr.*,  
15 F.4th 1296, 1312-13 (10th Cir. 2021).....30

*Crowson v. Washington Cnty. Utah*,  
983 F.3d 1166, 1191 (10th Cir. 2020) .....40

*Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.*,  
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) ..... 38, 39, 40

*Cunningham v. Univ. of N.M. Bd. of Regent*,  
531 F. App'x 909, 919 (10th Cir. 2013) (unpublished)..... 30

*Dodds v. Richardson*,  
614 F.3d 1185, 1195, 1211 (10th Cir. 2010) .....25

*Doe ex rel. Doe v. City of Pawtucket*,  
633 F.Supp.3d 583 (D.R.I. Sept. 29, 2022) .....39

*Doe v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.*,  
No. 1:20-cv-00023-SPB-RAL, 2021 WL 1583556, at \*8-9 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19,  
2021) .....32

*Doherty v. Bice*,  
18-cv-10898 (NSR), 2023 WL 5103900, at \*5-6 (S.D. N.Y. Aug. 9, 2023) .....39

*Druley v. Patton*,  
601 F. App'x 632, 635-36 (10th Cir. 2015) (unpublished) .....18

*Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap*,  
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....38

*Estate of Booker v. Gomez*,  
745 F.3d 405, 435 (10th Cir. 2014) .....25

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
472 U.S. 511, 525 (1985).....23

*Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders*,  
566 U.S. 318, 332 (2012).....21

*Foote v. Spiegel*,  
118 F.3d 1416, 1423 (10th Cir. 1997) .....27

*Gallagher v. Shelton*,  
587 F.3d 1063, 1069 (10th Cir. 2009) .....26

*Galvan v. Carothers*,  
855 F. Supp. 285, 293 (D. Alaska 1994) .....29

*Gonzalez De Gomez v. Adams Cnty.*,  
22-1199, 2023 WL 5163988, at \*2 (10th Cir. Aug. 11, 2023).....2, 14

*Green v. Hooks*,  
798 F. App’x 411, 422-23 (11th Cir. 2020) (unpublished) .....27

*Hall v. Zavaras*,  
No. 08-cv-00999-DME, 2008 WL 5044553, at \*4 (D. Colo. Nov. 19, 2008)  
(unpublished) .....22

*Hans v. Bd. of Shawnee Cnty. Comm’rs*,  
No. 16-4117-DDC, 2018 WL 1638503, at \* 18 (D. Kan. Apr. 5, 2018).....35

*Hans v. Bd. of Shawnee Cnty. Comm’rs*,  
775 F. App’x 953, 956 (10th Cir. 2019) (unpublished).....36

*Havens v. Colo. Dep’t. of Corr.*,  
897 F.3d 1250, 1264, 1267 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 31, 34

*Hejmej v. Peconic Bay Med. Ctr.*,  
17-cv-782 (JMA) (SIL), 2022 WL 4551696, at \*1 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022) .....39

*Hulen v. Yates*,  
322 F.3d 1229, 1237 (10th Cir. 2003) .....28

*Hunter v. HCA*,  
812 F. App’x 774, 777 (10th Cir. 2020) (unpublished).....16

*Hyberg v. Enslow*,  
801 F. App’x 647, 650-51 (10th Cir. 2020) (unpublished) ..... 20, 21

*In re Key Energy Res.*,  
230 F.3d 1197, 1201 n.3 (10th Cir. 2000) .....15

*Jenkins v. Wood*,  
81 F.3d 988, 994 (10th Cir. 1996) .....43

*Johnson v. Reyna*,  
57 F.4th 769, 778 n.7 (10th Cir. 2023) .....16

*Kincaid v. Williams*,  
45 F.4th 759, 765-770 (2022) .....32

*Kincaid v. Williams*,  
143 S.Ct. 2414 (2023).....33

*Kovatsenko v. Kentucky Cmty. & Techn. Coll.*,  
5:23-066-DCR, 2023 WL 3346108, \*4 (E.D. Ken. May 10, 2023).....39

*Martinez v. Martinez*,  
294 F. App’x 410, 413 (10th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....16

*McClendon v. City of Albuquerque*,  
79 F.3d 1014, 1022 (10th Cir. 1996) .....23

*Michaels v. Akal Sec., Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-01300-ZLW-CBS, 2010 WL 2573988, at \*6 (D. Colo. Jun. 24, 2010)  
.....32

*Miller v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
345 F.2d 891, 893 (10th Cir. 1965) .....37

*Montgomery v. Dist. Of Columbia*,  
No. 18-1928(JDB), 2022 WL 1618741, at \*23-26 (D.D.C. May 23, 2022) .....39

*Monell v. Dep’t of Sec. Servs. of N.Y.*  
436 U.S. 658, 694 (1978)..... 25, 40

*Montoya v. City & Cnty. of Denver*,  
No. 16-cv-01457-JLK, 2021 WL 8087380, at \*2 n.3 (D. Colo. July 27, 2021) ....44

*Moore v. Astrue*,  
491 F. App’x 921, 923 (10th Cir. 2012) (unpublished).....3, 14

*Morales-Fernandez v. I.N.S.*,  
418 F.3d 1116, 1119 (10th Cir. 2005) .....16

*Moya v. City of Clovis*,  
No. 18-494-GBW-KRS, 2019 WL 6255217, at \*10 (D.N.M. Nov. 22, 2019) 44, 45

*Myers v. Okla. Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Commr's*,  
151 F.3d 1313, 1316 (10th Cir. 1998) .....41

*Naisha v. Metzger*,  
No. 20-3056, 2021 WL 5632063, at \*1-2 (3d Cir. 2021) (unpublished) .....29

*Nicholas v. Wany Cnty., Mich.*,  
822 F. App'x 445, 451-52 (6th Cir. 2020) (unpublished) .....43

*Pennington v. Flora Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 35*,  
No. 3:20-cv-11-MAB, 2023 WL 348320, at \*2 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2023) .....39

*Porro v. Barnes*,  
624 F.3d 1322, 1326 (10th Cir. 2010) .....23

*Qz'Etax v. Ortiz*,  
170 F. App'x 551, 553 (10th Cir. 2006) .....18

*Randle v. City of Aurora*,  
69 F.3d 441, 447 (10th Cir. 1995) .....42

*Rasdall v. Barnhart*,  
116 F. App'x 948, 949-50 (10th Cir. 2004).....15

*Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc.*,  
634 F.3d 1123, 1131 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 16, 17

*Roberts v. City of Omaha*,  
723 F.3d 966, 975-76 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 33, 34

*Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep't*,  
717 F.3d 760, 768-70 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 25, 41

*Supre v. Ricketts*,  
792 F.2d 958, 963 (10th Cir. 1986) ..... 17, 18

*Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park*,  
486 F.3d 385, 393 (8th Cir. 2007) .....44

*Tele-Commc’ns, Inc. v. Comm’r*,  
104 F.3d 1229, 1233 (10th Cir. 1997) .....35

*Townes v. City of New York*,  
176 F.3d 138, 143-44 (2d Cir. 1999) .....43

*Thomas v. Arn*,  
474 U.S. 140, 147, 150 (1985)..... 1, 2, 14

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78, 89 (1987).....20

*Tyler v. City of Manhattan*,  
118 F.3d 1400, 1403 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 35, 36

*Uhlrig v. Harder*,  
64 F.3d 567, 574 (10th Cir. 1995) .....22

*Ullery v. Bradley*,  
949 F.3d 1282, 1289 (10th Cir. 2020) .....29

*Updike v. Multnomah Cnty.*,  
870 F.3d 939, 954 (9th Cir. 2017) .....38

*U.S. v. One Parcel of Real Property Known as 2121 East 30th Street*,  
73 F.3d 1057, 1059-61 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 1, 2, 14, 15, 24

*Vega v. Suthers*,  
195 F.3d 573, 580 (10th Cir. 1999) .....15

*Venson v. Gregson*,  
No. 3:18-cv-2185-MAB, 2021 WL 673371, at \*2 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021)  
(unpublished) .....32

*Wardell v. Duncan*,  
470 F.3d 954, 958 (10th Cir. 2006) .....16

*Williams v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
No. 21-cv-02595-NYN-NRN, 2023 WL 3585210, at \*5-6 (D. Colo. May 22, 2023)  
.....39

*Ziankovich v. Large*,  
833 Fed. App’x 721, 724-25 (10th Cir. 2020) (unpublished).....3, 15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5, 27, 40, 44

C.R.S. § 13-21-131 .....5

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A) .....31

42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)(1) .....32

28 C.F.R. § 115.42(c).....19
